

# Colorado State Grange Master/President's Newsletter

<u>National 2021 – Wichita, KS</u>

#### November 9-13, 2021

Colorado is one of the five states in the Great Plains region who will be hosting the 2021 convention with Kansas, Nebraska, Oklahoma and Texas.

Monroe Classics now has National Grange Host T-shirts for the 2021 convention on sale. T-shirts are 100% cotton, 5.3 oz, old Gold or Forest Green. Logo printed on the left chest area. They are \$10.00 each, larger sizes 2XL are \$2.00 more and 3XL are \$3.00 more.

Visit their web site to order. <u>www.monroeclassic.com</u> and look for Grange member store, then find the National Grange Host T-Shirt under categories to find the shirt.

Profits from the sale of the shirts goes to the Host region fund to help pay for expenses that are not covered by other funds.



Cindy Greer, 7629 County Road 100, Hesperus, CO 81326 Colorado State Grange Master/President

<u>hcrdgreer@frontier.net</u> 970-588-3386 970-749-8108

## <u>Colorado State Grange 2021 Emergency</u> <u>Relief Grants for Subordinate Granges</u>

This past year has been difficult for Granges to meet, rent their halls or have fundraisers! The Colorado State Grange recognizes that Granges may be struggling to pay ongoing maintenance of buildings and general operating expenses. The Colorado State Grange executive committee has set aside \$20,000.00 to help Colorado Granges. This is not intended for capital improvement projects. Your Subordinate Grange can apply for a one time grant with a cap of \$2,000.00 unless there is a just cause. This is not a loan; this is a grant, which means that the State Grange does not expect you to pay it back. The CSG Executive committee will consider each request individually. Granges that have savings accounts or invested funds will not qualify for these funds. Expenses that have already been paid by the Subordinate Grange do not qualify. We are not reimbursing you; we are wanting to help you pay your upcoming maintenance bills or operating expenses.

The following information is needed:

- Name of Grange and number
- Name of Person applying
- Contact information (Mailing address, phone number, e-mail)
- The requests must be specific.
- Copies of bills must be submitted. (Insurance, electric, gas, etc.)
- Copies of the last two months bank account statements must be submitted.
- Copies of Savings account or invested funds if applicable.

Send the above information to Cindy Greer, Colorado State Grange Master/President at 7629 County Road 100, Hesperus, CO. 81326 or you may E-mail to: <u>hcrdgreer@frontier.net</u>.



## Cultivating Connections finding Hidden Opportunities and Discovering treasures

#### ZOOM meeting - March 29 - 7:00 p.m.

The following CSG officers and directors will present information and answer questions via ZOOM on March 29 at 7:00 p.m. Every Grange member is invited to participate.

- Master/President Cindy Greer
  - Leadership/Scholarship Foundation
  - o PICK
  - State session
- Secretaries Renee Caldwell
- Membership Domonic Breton
- Community Service Lisa Mittan
- Youth and Juniors Dan and Jenna Greer
- Family Activities Idella Lewis and Karen Baxter
- Lecturer Elizabeth Hiner
- QUESTIONS

To Join this Zoom Meeting log into:

Meeting ID: 881 2175 6618

Passcode: 048291

One tap mobile

+13462487799,,88121756618#,,,,\*048291# US (Houston)

+16699006833,,88121756618#,,,,\*048291# US (San Jose)





Materials are available from the National Grange.

www.natioinalgrange.org

Since 1867, Grange has found a way to bring people together. And together has never sounded so good. We know the way, and we welcome you to join us.



